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GOVERNMENT SERVANTS PENALISED FOR
PATRIOTIC ACTIVITIES

*326. BABU GOPINATH SINGH: Will the Minister for HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have come to any decision on the question that the pay and seniority of ex-Government servants penalised under the British regime for their patriotic activities should on their re-employment be fixed at the same level at which they would have been if these persons had continued in service uninterruptedly;

(b) if so. whether the revised pay as calculated above will be admissible from the date of their re-employment or from a later date; and

(c) whether such persons, who become entitled to confirmation on refixation of their seniority as above, will be confirmed from the same date from which they would have been confirmed had the decision about the revision of seniority been taken immediately after their re-employmen?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER rOR HOME
AFFAIRS (SHRrRI B. N. DATAR): (a) and (b).
With regard to fixation of pay, a copy of the relevant orders is placed on the Table of the House. [See Appendix X, Annexure No. 7.]
Regarding seniority, orders were issued in July 1949, that the previous service of such persons would count. The period of the actual break, however, does not normally count for this purpose.

(c) Confirmations made after the issue of the orders about seniority in July 1949, would naturally take into account the seniority as determined thereby. Confirmations made carlier could not, however, be changed subsequently.
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SHRIB. N. DATAR: There is no mistake in this case at all, Sir. It is a clear case of granting certain additional concessions and therefore, they would come into effect from the date of the issue of these orders.
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SHRI B. N. DATAR: Sir, this .very case was brought to the knowledge of the then Home Minister in 1952, by the hon. Member.
The whole question was considered and a reply was given to him in this very respect.

SHRI B. K. MUKERJEE: May I know, Sir, if all the Government servants who were penalised or victimised during the British regime for their sympathies for the national liberation movement, have been re-instated?

SHRI B. N. DATAR: Sir, it is not a question of mere sympathy. So far as these rules are concerned, they deal with the cases of ex-Central Government servants who were removed, discharged or dismissed from service, on account of their patriotic activities, or for participation in the national movement, or when they resigned for the purpose of participation in the national movement.

Sural B. K. MUKERJEE: My question was whether all these persons who were victimised or who resigned to participate in the national movement have been reinstated or not.
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SHRI B. N. DATAR: I presume that a very large number of them have been absorbed.
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SHRI B, N. DATAR: That is a larger question.

SHRI H. C. MATHUR: How many of the Government servants are affected under this?

SHRI B. N. DATAR: I have not got the number here.

INVESTMENTS BY BANKS AND INSURANCE
COMPANIES

*327. SHRI M. GOVINDA REDDY: Will the Minister for FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether (i) underwriting of shares, and (ii) investing in new issues of shares and debentures, of Industrial Companies by Banks, and Insurance
Companies are sought to be, regulated by Government; and

(b) if so, in what manner and to

what extent?

THE MINISTER For REVENUE AND
DEFENCE EXPENDITURE (SHri A. C.
GUHA): (a) No, Sir. Such activities, on the part of the banks, are already authorised under section 6 of the Banking Companies Act, which is, however, subject to the restrictions contained in section 19 thereof. Section 33 of the State Bank of India Act, 1955, similarly regulates the investment activities on the part of the State Bank.
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As regards Insurance Companies, under the existing provisions of the Insurance Act,
1938:

(i) an insurer is
'underwriting of shares';
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prohibited from

(ii) investment by an insurer of his 'life' funds is already regulated and

(iii) investment by an insurer of his 'non-life' funds is not at present regulated or intended to be regulated.

(b) Does not arise.

SHRI M. GOVINDA REDDY; May I know, Sir, whether the Shroff Committee has made any recommendations in this regard?

SHRI A. C. GUHA: They made certain recommendations for setting up a consortium of Banks and Insurance Companies for underwriting, or investing in new issues of shares or debentures of Industrial Companies.

SHRi M. GOVINDA REDDY: May I know, Sir, what action the Government took on this recommendation?

SHRI A. C. GUHA: The Reserve Bank set up another committee to look into this recommendation, because some technical matter i are involved in it. It was an Expert Committee of some bankers, presided over by Mr. Handoo, Managing Director of the then Imperial Bank. That Committee went into the whole problem and submitted its report.

SHR1 M. GOVINDA REDDY: Does it provide for the liberalisation of these restrictions on investment by Banks and Insurance Companies?

SHRI A. C. GUHA: I think, Sir, if the hon.
Member looks into the relevant clauses of the Banking Companies Act he will find that there is sufficient scope for the Banking Companies to undertake this sort of business and there is no further question to liberalise those conditions at present.

